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January 12, 2015 

 

 

Reference: PVC Pipe Fittings 

 

Subject: SDS/GHS compliance or Letter of exemption pertaining thereto 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 
 

OSHA 1910.1200 has been updated to align with the UN Globally Harmonized System of 

Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS), Revision 3, issued in the Federal Register, 

March 26, 2012. This rule became effective May 25, 2012.  

 

Pursuant to OSHA regulation 1910.1200 (c) aligned with the requirements of the Global 

Harmonized system (GHS), the product in question is classified as an “article”.  The product does 

not release or emit hazardous substances and exposure does not present a health problem under 

normal conditions of work. 

 

An “article” means a manufactured item: Which is formed to a specific shape or design during 

manufacture which has end use functions dependent in whole or in part upon its shape or design 

during end use; and which does not release, or otherwise result in exposure to, a hazardous 

chemical under normal conditions of use. Any product which meets the definition of an “article” 

would be exempt from the requirements of the Standard. 

 

Therefore, we have been advised by OSHA officials that this letter should suffice in lieu of a 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS).   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

GPK PRODUCTS, INC. 

 
Mark Jacobs 

QC Manager 

 

https://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=FEDERAL_REGISTER&p_id=22607
https://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=FEDERAL_REGISTER&p_id=22607

